

AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT RENEWAL

This contract, made and entered into by The County of DuPage, 421 North County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois, 60187, hereinafter called the "COUNTY" and Univar Solutions, located at 3075 Highland Parkway, Suite 200, Downers Grove, IL 60515, hereinafter called the "CONTRACTOR", witnesseth;

The COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR have previously entered into a Contract, pursuant to Bid #21-105-PW which became effective on 4/1/2022 and which will expire 3/31/2024. The contract is subject to a second of three options to renew for a twelve (12) month period.

The contract renewal shall be effective on the date of last signature, and shall terminate on 03/31/2025.

The parties now agree to renew said agreement, upon the same terms as previously agreed to, as specified in the original contract, including a one-time price adjustment effective 4/1/2024, as per the attached price quote.

CONTRACTOR	THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE
SIGNATURE	SIGNATURE
Shelley Riggle	Brian Rovik
PRINTED NAME	PRINTED NAME
Municipal Specialist	Buyer I
PRINTED TITLE	PRINTED TITLE
12/27/2023	
DATE	DATE



Date: 12/14/2023

To: Dupage County Public Works

Attention Drew J. Cormican 7900 S Route 53

Woodridge IL 60517

630-985-7400

drew.cormican.dupagecounty.gov

Thank you for reaching out with regards to the Current Contract Dupage County Public Works currently has with Univar Solutions for Sodium Bisulfite Mini Bulk Loads that are delivered to the Dupage Woodridge-Green Valley Plant in Woodridge Illinois and the Dupage Knollwood Treatment Plant in Burr Ridge Illinois which will be expiring on 03/31/24, PO# 6329-0001 SERV.

The bid reads such at the bottom of Page 12 of 27

"Dupage County reserves the right to compare pricing submitted to any and all known national purchasing cooperatives in order to obtain the lowest pricing available in the current marketplace for the contract award. The County reserves the right to award the contract to the lowest responsive, responsible vendor after reviewing all national purchasing cooperative pricing programs available to the County to participate in."

"Fee will be maintained for the initial one-year period. Price adjustments for options renewals will be based on the previous year's CPI or two percent (2%), whichever is lower. The overall maximum term period of the contract shall not exceed four (4) years."

There is no CPI for Sodium Bisulfite.

Univar Solutions does Agree to Renew the Current Contract with Dupage County Public Works for the 2nd of 3 x 1 Year Renewal Options at the New Contract Term of 04/01/2024 – 03/31/2025, same Terms & Conditions and same Price Quote of \$2.651 Gallon Delivered

Please advise if Dupage County Public Works is in agreement.

Thank you,

Shelley Riggle Municipal Specialist

Univar Solutions 929 Nelson Place Trenton Ohio 45067 **M**: 513-969-7393 shelley riggle@univa

shelley.riggle@univarsolutions.com

www.univarsolutions.com

Please Note: Seller shall indemnify Buyer for losses to the extent caused by Seller's negligence or breach of contract. Neither party is liable for incidental or consequential damages. Seller's liability is limited to the purchase price of the goods. SELLER MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Please Note: Where applicable, any State, Federal or other appropriate taxes and/or the California Mill Assessment will appear as separate line items on any invoices from Univar Solutions. If Univar Solutions offer (pricing) was inclusive of these charges – they will be backed out of the "product" line item and shown as their own line item(s) at the time of billing.